
654
600

600
690

689
605

605

324

324

582

319

691 626

620

692

704

590

S O U T H E R N  U T E

I N D I A N

R E S E R V A T I O N

Piedra
Falls

TURKEY
CREEK

LAKEFOURMILE
LAKES

Divide
Lakes

HARRIS
LAKE

OPAL
LAKE

BUCKLES
LAKE

CAPOTE
LAKE

QUARTZ
LAKE

Tr
ea

su
re

 M
tn

.
Tr

ai
l

Turkey
Creek
Trail

No OHVs
 past this
  point

Turkey
Creek
Trail

Rainbow
 Trail

Rainbow
Trail

Beaver
Creek
Trail

CLO
S ED

Anderson
Trail  

Middle Fork
Trail

Ci
m

ar
ro

na
 T

ra
il

W
ill

ia
m

s C
re

ek
 T

ra
il

Piedra River
Trail

First ForkTrail

W
em

inuche Trail

Continental D
ivide Trail

Continental Divide Trail

Nipple Mtn. Rd

Fawn Gulch Rd

Tu
rke

y S
pr

in
gs

 R
d

Fosset Gulch Rd

Windy Pass
Trail

No bikes
past this

point

Plum
ta

w
 Rd

Blanco
River Rd

Kenney
Flats

Burns Canyon Rd

Turkey
Creek Rd

Jackson

M
tn. Rd

West
Fork Rd

East Fork
 Rd

CR
146

Horse
Camp

ArbolesArboles

Pagosa
      Springs
Pagosa
      Springs

ChromoChromo

N. Pagosa Blv
d

CR
359

CR
357

CR
391

CR
542

Valle
Seco Rd

Eight Mile
Mesa Rd

Blue Creek
Road

Left Hand  
  Canyon
   Road 

Echo
Canyon

Road

  Big 
Branch 
 Road   

S.P
agos a Blvd

Four m
il e R

d

Snowball   Rd

WOLF 
CREEK 
PASS

10,875’

Fi
rs

t F
or

k 
Rd

160

160

84

Piedra Rd

Piedra Rd

Black Mtn.
Road

Tr
uj

ill
o 

Rd
.

Trujillo Rd.

Piedra Rd

Montezuma Mesa Rd

C
oy

ot
e 

Pa
rk

 R
d

Cat Creek Rd

Mill Creek Rd

Blanco Basin
 Rd

Lower Blanco Rd

Turkey

Springs Rd

 Chris
 Mtn.
Road

Devil
Creek
Road

CHRIS
 MTN.

CR
200

CR
113 

CR
400

CR
600

CR
700

CR
500

CR
500

CR
302

CR
326

CR
382

M
cM

an
u

s Rd

Bu
ck

les
 La

ke
 R

d

Navajo River Rd

Price Lakes Rd

151

648

039

667

646
037

647

738

666

722

665

029
024

012

664

006

656

663

731

653

652

649

651

660

645

634

631

644
640

636

637631

636

635

639
633

661

630

629

919

923

631

628

681

620

622 626

627

617

613

Porcupine 
Road  

   Falls
Creek
Road

C O L O R A D O

N E W  M E X I C O

Devil

Mountain Rd

SAN  J UAN R
IV

ER

Treasure
Falls

Silver
FallsW

IL
LI

AM
S 

CR
EE

K

BIG
MEADOW

RESERVOIR  

PAGOSA
LAKES

Fourmile
  Falls

  WILLIAMS
 CREEK  

RESERVOIR  

ECHO
LAKE

SAN
D

 CREEK

CO
LD

W
A

TER CREEK

Granite
Lake

ALBERTA
LAKE

CHIMNEY ROCK    
NATIONAL

MONUMENT

STEVENS
FIELD
REGIONAL
AIRPORT

S O U T H
S A N  J U A N
W I L D E R N E S S

MINERAL
COUNTY

HINSDALE
COUNTY

ARCHULETA
COUNTY

PAGOSA
PEAK
12,640’

SADDLE
MTN.
12,033’

SQUARETOP
MTN.
11,760’

QUIEN
SABE MTN.

NIPPLE
MTN.

CHALK
MTN.

V ROCK

BLACKHEAD
PEAK
12,495’

Quartz
Lake
Trail

Fish
Lake
Trail

Leche
Creek

Trail

Horse
Creek

Elk Creek

Coal
Creek
Trail

Quartz
Creek
Trail

Quartz 
Ridge 
Trail     

P I E D R A
A R E A

W E M I N U C H E  
             W I L D E R N E S S

WOLF CREEK          SKI AREA

©2016 TOR ANDERSON
TRUE NORTH DESIGNSWORKS

Navajo
  Peaks

Trail

C
O

N
T

I
N

E N
T A

L
 D

I V

I D E
1.5 MILES

(2414m)
0 3 MILES

(4828m) Mountain Peak

Water Fall

County RoadCR
231

4WD Road

Highway160

Wilderness
Area
National
Monument

Motorized Trail

Non-Motorized
Trail
Continental
Divide Trail

Campground

Fishing Area

L E G E N D

Scenic Overlook

Trailhead

Forest Service
Road (unpaved)123

This map is NOT for
navigation purposes.

Please use a Forest Service 
or current topographical map

There are many opportunities for ATV / OHV use in the Pagosa Springs 
area.Stop by the Pagosa Ranger District office at 180 Pagosa Street for detailed Off Highway 

Vehicle Use information, or visit http://www.fs.usda.gov/activity/sanjuan/recreation/ohv

Trailer Parking

Kayak/Raft Area

Mountain
Bike Trail

1

16

8
1226

11
14

22

19

1518

3

4

20

17

9

5

13

7

10

21

This map is NOT for navigation purposes.
Please use a Forest Service or current topographical map.

Campground

Forest Service
Campground
Recommended
Dispersed Camping

www.visitpagosasprings.com

Camping
FREE MAP



CAMPGROUNDS Location Season Phone
RV 

Sites Cabins
Tent 
Sites Utilities

50 
amp 45 feet

Pull- 
thru Pricing Fishing

Trail-
head

Boat 
Rental/
Launch

Horse 
Corrals

Dump 
Station

Group
Site Store

1. Bruce Spruce Ranch
brucespruceranch.com Hwy 160 East May - October 970-264-5374 30 16 6 ✔ ✔ ✔ $$-$$$ • •
2. Pagosa Pines RV Park
pagosapinesrvpark.com Hwy 160 Midtown May - September 970-264-9130 23 2 ✔ ✔ ✔ ✔ $$

3. Happy Camper RV Park 
happycampercolorado.com Hwy 160 West Year round 970-731-5822 30 2 ✔ ✔ ✔ ✔ $$ •
4. Lake Capote 
lakecapote.com Hwy 160 East March - October 970-883-2273 10 30 ✔ $ • • • •
5. The Last Resort RV Park/Campground 
lastresortrvpark.info Hwy 84 South Year round 970-264-6464 19 12 ✔ ✔ ✔ ✔ $$-$$$ • •
6. Mountain Landing Suites & RV Park 
mountainlanding.net Midtown May - October 970-731-5345 36 ✔ ✔ ✔ $$ •
7. Navajo State Park 
cpwshop.com  Navajo Lake Year round 800-244-5613 105 2 38 ✔ ✔ ✔ ✔ $-$$ • • • •
8. Pagosa Riverside Campground 
pagosariverside.com Hwy 160 East April -November 888-785-3234 57 3 32 ✔ ✔ ✔ ✔ $$ • • • •
9. Pagosa Springs RV Park 
pagosaspringsrvpark.com Hwy 84 South May-September 888-724-6727 46 8 ✔ ✔ ✔ ✔ $$-$$$ •
10. Navajo Lake Resort 
navajolakeresort.com Navajo Lake Year round 970-883-3636 26 1 ✔ ✔ ✔ ✔ $-$$ • •
11. Sportsman’s Campground & Mountain 
Cabins 
sportsmanscampground.com

Piedra Rd North May - Early November 970-731-2300 31 7 15 ✔ ✔ ✔ ✔ $-$$$ • • • •
12. Wolf Creek Run Motor Coach Resort (Class A) 
wolfcreekrunresort.com Hwy 160 East May - October 970-264-0365 27 ✔ ✔ ✔ $$$ •

USFS CAMPGROUND; SAN JUAN NATIONAL FOREST;  PAGOSA RANGER DISTRICT
13. Blanco River Group Hwy 84 South May - Early  

September
877-444-6777  
must reserve 5+ 5+ ✔ ✔ $$$ • •

14. Bridge Piedra Rd North May - Early September All sites are first-
come, first-serve. 19 19 $ •

15. Cimarrona Piedra Rd North May - September (Limited 
services Sept. - Nov. 1)

All sites are first-
come, first-serve. 21 21 $ •

16. East Fork Hwy 160 East May - Early September 877-444-6777  
(17 reservable spots) 26 26 ✔ $ • •

17. Lower Piedra Hwy 160 West May - September All sites are first-
come, first-serve. 17 17 $ •

18. Palisades Horse Camp Piedra Rd North Mid-June - November  
(limited services Sept - Nov 1)

877-444-6777  
(12 reservable spots) 12 12 ✔ ✔ $$-$$$ • • •

19. Teal Piedra Rd North May - September All sites are first-
come, first-serve. 16 16 $ • •

20. Ute Hwy 160 West May - September 877-444-6777  
(22 reservable spots) 26 26 $-$$ •

21. West Fork Hwy 160 East May - September 877-444-6777  
(15 reservable spots) 28 28 ✔ $ • •

22. Williams Creek Piedra Rd North May - September 877-444-6777  
(48 reservable spots) 61 61 ✔ ✔ $$-$$$ • •

For Forest Service campground reservations please visit www.recreation.gov or call 877-444-6777.  Opening and closing dates for all campgrounds may change  
due to weather or other circumstances. Check with the campground or local district offices for current information.


